

**IN THE COURT OF Ms. AMANDEEP KAMBOJ PCS, SUB
DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE GARHSHANKAR**

**F.I.R No.60, Dated.19
U/S 457,380 IPC
P.S Garhshankar**

State Vs. Ravinder Kumar

BAIL APPLICATION

Present: Sh. Charanjit Singh Ld. APP for State
Sh.Harpreet Singh Adv. Counsel for applicant/accused
Ravinder Kumar

1. Notice of the application was issued to the State, however no written reply has been filed by the Ld. APP for State. However, Ld. APP for State orally contested the application.
2. Heard. Ld. Counsel for applicants/accused submitted that the accused has been falsely implicated in this case. Conclusion of trial will take time and no useful purpose would be served by detaining the accused behind bars. With this submission Ld. Counsel prayed that applicant/accused be released on bail.
3. Per contra Ld.APP for State argued that case against the accused is registered for commission of a grave offence and if he is released on bail, he is likely to abscond and to interfere in investigation. With this Ld. APP for State prayed that the application be dismissed.
4. I have heard the rival contentions. Record reveals that F.I.R has been registered U/S 457,380 IPC. The fact that the accused is in judicial custody goes to show that he is not required by the police for further investigation. Presentation of challan, conclusion of trial will take time and accused cannot be detained for an indefinite period. No useful purpose would be served by detaining the accused behind bars. As such, applicant/accused Ravinder Kumar is admitted to bail subject to

furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety in the like amount, subject to following conditions:-

1. The accused shall appear in the court on each and every date of hearing during trial without fail;
2. The accused shall not absent himself during trial of the present case;
3. The accused shall not leave India that prior permission of the court.

5. Requisite bail bonds and surety bonds not furnished. Papers be tagged with main file/remand papers.

(Amandeep Kamboj)
SDJM, Garhshankar
Garhshankar

Pronounced :
Date of order: 29.7.2018
Typed by: Steno Vijay Kumar